FC"), seeking to initiate Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process 

(CIRP) against Runwal Realtors Private Limited ("the Corporate 

Debtor or CD").  

2. The present Petition was filed on 05.03.2019 before this 

Adjudicating Authority on the ground that a loan for a sum of 

Rs.4,43,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Forty-Three Lakh Only) 

was advanced by the Financial Creditors i.e. (Rs.1,50,00,000/- 

from Petitioner No.1 and Rs.2,93,00,000/- from Financial 

Creditor No.2) along with interest at the rate of 9 % p.a. to the 

Corporate Debtor and the Corporate Debtor has defaulted in 

repayment of the same.  

3. The total amount claimed to be in default by the Financial 

Creditors is Rs.5,02,80,500/- (Rupees Five Crore Two Lakh 

Eighty Thousand and Five Hundred Only). The date of default 

stated to be is 3.07.2018.  

4. The Corporate Debtor is a private company limited by shares 

incorporated on 10.06.1993 under the Companies Act, 1956, with 

the Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra, Pune.  Its registered

[...]

Since, the Corporate Debtor 

was acquainted with the Chartered Accountant of the Financial 

Creditors, the Financial Creditors decided to disburse the loan to 

the Corporate Debtor. Thereafter, the Financial Creditors by way 

of RTGS transferred a sum of Rs.4,43,00,000/- (Rupees Four 

Crore Forty-Three Lakh Only) in various tranches detailed as 

under:  

i) Amount disbursed by Financial Creditor No.1  

Sr. No. Date  Amount (in Rs.) 

1. 19.06.2017 50,00,000/- 

2. 19.06.2017 50,00,000/- 

3. 19.06.2017 50,00,000/- 

Total  1,50,00,000/- 

ii) Amount disbursed by Financial Creditor No.2